Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts
Assigned: 11/19/07 Committee: 11/29/07 Author: D. Evans

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 43-07

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #37-07 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008 — Mod. 2;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#37-07 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2008 — Mod. 2.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2008” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $10,180,259 for a total budget
authority of $429,115,679. The following items are identified as estimated General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted
Balance Sources Uses Balance
A. General Fund $1,540,982  $2,061,362 <$2,278,933>  $1,323.411
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $715,545 <$715,545> $0

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #37-07 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4, FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This amendment changes the total amount of the comprehensive budget
authorization by an increase of $10,180.259 to wit;

A. Anincrease in the General Fund budget authority of $2,278,933 related to several programs

prior year unexpended funds, an inter-program contract with CNE, and additionat
Constitutional Defense funding.

Page 1 of 3




B. Anetincrease in the Motor Fuels Tax Fund budget authority of $715,545 primarily related
to the prior year carryover of the Higher Education Scholarship programs.

C. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool spending authority of $826,009, offset by areduction
in the IDC Recovery, resulting in $0 net increase. This increase is to fund the Financial,
Management and Human Resources departments increased capacity to support the increased
Housing Group activities.

D. An increase in the Enterprise Fund budget authority of $1,056,205 to authorize the
Intermediary Relending loan program.

E. An increase in the Internal Lease Pool budget authority of $1,000,000 to authorize the
utilization of remaining proceeds from long-term debt. Thisisa capital expenditure funding
for the renovation and improvements of the Markoma Property.

F. A decrease in the DOI-Self Governance Fund budget authority of <$1.036,043> partially
related to the Marshals inter-company contract with CNE as well as a decrease in the H.LP.
program prior year carryover.

G. An increase in the HUD Fund budget authority of $1,000,000 to accommodate the Nation
assuming the Mutual Help housing operations from the Housing Authority.

H. A net increase in the NAHASDA Fund budget authority of $4,691.138 also related to the
Nation assuming the administration of the housing operations from the Housing Authority.

I An increase in Private Funding budget authority of $461,937 related to a pilot Early
Childhood Program between the Nation and Community Action Project (CAP) in Tulsa.

J. A net increase in the Special Revenue-Other Fund budget authority of $12,544 related to
the Tribal Youth Council and the JOM Conference Special Registrant.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

Page 2 of 3



SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver 1s granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 17% day of December, 2007

Mercdith, Inades
Meredith Frailey, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Don Garvin, Secx"etary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chiefthis __ 27th day of December , 2007

’ : I S ,,,-—T—-f;::- ~
<" Chadwick Smith; Principal Chiel
Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
. .

Melanie Knight, Secret@r of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Bill John Baker Nay Chris Soap Yea
Tina Glory Jordan Nay Meredith A. Frailey Yea
Joe Crittenden Nay Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Nay Buel Anglen Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Bradley Cobb Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Nay
Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea
Harley Buzzard Yea Jack Baker Yea
Curtis Snell Yeca

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2008 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Moad - 2
Amend.ed

Data
Amend.
Ref# FY 2008 Prior| Amend. Change  Expenses Total
Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpese LA to Sources Change Net Change

01-Cherokee Nation 111010011 - Health Services Deputy GL New - 137812 § (137,812
2]1010115 - Constitutional Defense Fund LA 37-07 - 217,571 § (217,571)

3)1010151 - Marshal Service CNE Contract New 760,155 780,155 § -

4[1010178 - Higher Ed: Pell Schelarships LA 3707 850,000 850,000 § -

5[1010211 - Cherokee Immersion Projects LA 37-07 250,000 250,000 $ -

6{1010219 - Conors Nursing Cohort LA 37-07 65,000 65000 § -

711010230 - Tribal Youth Council LA 37-07 8,057 6,057 § -

8/1010244 - History Course Project LA 37-07 {11,800) {11.800) 1 -

811010276 - Succession Plarining LA 37-07 - (137.812) § 137,812

10[1010315 - Cash Match For Granis LA 37-07 - - 8 -

111012215 - Markoma Property LA 37-07 1,000,000 1,000,000 $ -

1251012801 - SHS Multipurpase Ctr Sound/Light[New 141,850 141,950 $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 3,061,362 § 3,278,933 § {217.571)
02-Motor Fue! Tax 1311024001 - MFT: Higher Ed Scholarships LA 37-07 777,105 777,105 $ -
1411024060 - Higher Ed Graduate Scholarships |LA 37-07 45,000 45,000 $ -

15[1026000 - MFT: Law Enforcement LA 37-07 {106,560) (108,560} $ -

02-Motor Fuel Tax Total $ 715,545 $ 715,545 ¢ -
04-indirect Cost Pool 162041350 - Housing Administration New - 826,000 % (826,008)
16212040000 - Indirect Cost Pool Recovery LA 37-07 - {826,009) $ 826,009

04-indirect Cost Pool Total $ - - 8 -
10-Enterprise | 17]4109050 - Intermediary Relending Program _|LA 37-07 1,017,700 1,056,205 3§ (38,505)
10-Enterprise Total $ 1,017,700 § 1,056,205 § {38,505)
22-DOI - Self Governance 1813221100 - Marshals Service LA 37-07 (567,133) (567,133) § -
1813222470 - SG H.I.P. LA 37-07 {468,910) {468,910) % -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ {1,036,043) § (1,036,043) $ -
55-HUD | 20[3552000 - MH Operations New 1,000,000 1,000,000 $ -
55-HUD Total $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ -
S6-NAHASDA 2113560700 - Modernization LA 37-07 300,625 300625 § -
22)13560703 - Operatingjubsidy LA 37-07 1,796,873 1,796,873 § -

2313560729 - Mortgage Assistance LA 37-07 243,461 243,481 § -

24[3560775 - Housing Management LA 37-07 1,387,064 1387064 % -

253560776 - Rentat Assistance LA 37-07 - - 3 -

26{3560777 - Title VI New 1,500,000 1,500,000 % -

2713560781 - NAHASDA Marshal Service LA 37-07 1,719 1,716 § -

28|3560797 - Administration - HACN LA 37-07 (638,604) (538,604) § -

56-NAHASDA Total $ 4,691,138 § 4,691,138 § -
85-Private [ 203852500 - CAP Program [New 461,937 461937 § -
85-Private Total $ 461,937 § 461,937 § -
90-Special Revenue-Other 303901710 - Tribal Youth Coun Exp Trust LA 37-07 (5,000) (5,000) § -
3113801810 - JOM Conf Special Registr LA 37-07 17,544 17,544 § -

90-Special Revenue-Qther Total $ 12,544 § 12,544 $ -
Grand Total $ 9,924,183 § 10,180,259 § {256,076)

Printed: 11/30/2007 1:36 PM

Mod 2a Pivot Table.xls / FS_(2a)_PT



CHEROKEE NATION
Executive & Finance Committee - 11/29/07
Amendments to MOD-2 Request

Funding Acct
Program Source Unit SQURCE USES NET
As requested by Administration: 8,926,630 $ 10,729,884 § (1,803,245)
Cash Match for Grants Gen Fund 1010315 - (87.098) 87,098
Markoma Property Gen Fund 1012215 1,600,000 - 1,000,000
IDC Recovery IDC Pool 2040000 - (826,009) 826,009
Intermediary Relending Program Enterprise 4109050 - 365,938 (365,938)
JOM Conf Special Registration SR Other 3801810 {2,456) (2.456) -
Total adjustments 89597 544 (549.625) 1,547,169

As approved in Committee

9,924,183 $ 10,180,259

$_ (256.076)




LUUGIULS | ) -adER ()

S|X'papuawe se L00Z6Z L L 18enbe. Z-pPo YIm 66v1S

6.9'GL1'6ZF pepuawy Z-popm jejo |
652 08101 $ papuawy Z-pop
v66°C6Y'8 0ZY'see'slr  $ SZY'BISPL $ 0Z.b0C'E SIZZSL'LEE viv'ezy L2y Z82'799'9Z ZeL'sosL 00y ejol
0 000°0pS's 0 ) 000'0Ps's 000'0pS'S 0 000'0¥S'S 2inog Buipuny siosfoid |eyden
0 0Sr'682'2 0 0 0E¥'682'C oEr'68.2'2 0Er'6RL'Z 0 axnog Bupung aoinieg 198q
0 SOCPE0'Z 000°000'2 ZoL'L £0Z'/8 SOE'PE0'Z 0 S9L'¥60'T 32inog Bupund JsylQ
96601 81£'689' 000'08 0co'vLL §92'1£9' r1£'968'2 0 rLE'9B]'E 821nog Buipun 4 asudiajug
0 0Lr'TL 0 0 0i¥'es 0i¥'TL 0 0iv'es 1§ Buipun g |cod aseaT jeulgju
000'005'9 0 0 0 0 000'005'9 000'005'9 0 adnog Bupun jood abuny
9£2'z0L 8LZ'c62 0 £29'21 GPG'SLZ vSh'S6E g/y'ope 9/6'at ao1g Buipuny Jooy 80404 (eqU
0 8¥4'P0L 0 (£95'986'L7) 91E'LB0'ZE 6¥2'v0L o 8F4'FOL 215 Buipun [00d 502 Joaipy)
LEV'ZZE 1S5'0rE 0 000'0% LGS'00€ 296'299 £59'v8 621'846 8ainog Buipund sleaud
0 L0G'85S 0 96€'0/ 50188y LOS'85G 0 105'868 adug Butpung ewoyepi Jo sje)s
0 FAR A% A 0 8958'CE 85¥'LOP'L LLEIEY) 0 LLEEYL s2unog Buipung JauyQ (esspeag
0 ZEL'9LS'9 0 506'1/9 LT8'vra'S 2e2'915'9 0 Zel'9Ls'g 8unog Buipund Joge Jo ideq
o 8re'Gee'e 0 92.'60¢ ZZ1L'9Z0'c 82'seg'e 0 8ra'see’'s aounog Bupund w43
0 986'L6E' L £68'v8 L99'865 L ZiP'FLL'BE 996'/68 L1 0 986'/6€' LY soinog Buipun4 gnH
0 G6S'LOL°L 0 OLv'PEl G81'/€0°'L §65'1L9L°L /8149 80F'¥60') 9015 Buipung uoheonp3 jo ydag
0 £40'2L0'PL 0 8/F'L29 G65°0SP'EL ££0'220'%1L 00028 £10'008°¢lL aoinog Buipung yasn
0 zoe'zzz'oe 0 Zr0'0L0'E 09Z'/1LZ'CE Z08'1ZZ'98 0002 Z0E'02T'9E 90inog Bulpund |eseussy SHHQ
0 000'008 000'008 0 0 000'008 0 000'008 a0.g Buipuny Ateuonaiosiq SHI
0 680V 0 ¥12'69 GL8'90% 690'v.Y 0 680'viF 215 Bulpund oW ACY J|as SHI
0 896°'L2L'. 9.9'ZF1 8ce'Zes $S6'0bt'9 896'LAL'L 9/9'Zk1 Z62'620'/ 915 Buipung 43| A0S Jias SHI
0 185'9€2'68 0EP'69.'C TN T B6E'ESL'GL /65'9g/'S8 o 166'9£2's8 IS Buipung yesH A09 Jjag SHI
0 8L5'€GS L 0 868616 0Z9'ceQ'gl g15'e6G' /1 0 g15'e55'2 L smnog Bupung 424~z 1d 104
0 BEE'€8Z'6E 000°00Z°1L 120'08¢ LLE'€0L'LE 8££'¢82'6¢ 0 Q€L 'E8T'6E 215 Buipun4 speoy A09 jles 10g
0 S/¥'o8L'cl 000'08 961'85€'1L 6/Z'8bLLL Sir'98L'el 009'6L G/8'90L'¢lL s2unog Buipuny Ao y8s 100
D SLO'GRE b 0 £€01'190'L ZEP'PEEEL GL9'SBE'pL 4] GlL9'SBE 'L 8oinog Buipun |elsuag (0Q
8PE 2L 299'028'c 0 0 799'028'¢ LL0'8E8'E £68'580°C TR AT s0nog Buipuny ueo |A el
0 00s'gL 0 0 005'8l 005'81 0 005l somosg Buipuny pun4 Jusueuusd
0 £60'¢R9'ZL £9Z'0+0'L ¥6e'g2e oer'yLe'LL £60'€89'C1 0 £60'€89'CL 805 Buipung xe | apIyap Jojou
0 LOL'8gL /L or9'oze's Z64'262 6ZL°GLL'6 Log'ges 'Ll LZP'6YG'e OF6'8.1'6 82135 Bulpund xe| s|n4 Jojop
Z86'0p5°L 682's52'/8 £95°0¢0'8 91£'82.'S 016'98F'¢. L22'962°88 08/'6E1'S 166'9GE'€8 s2inog Buipuny papun4 Ajrequ
13N jejoy, mo m._Ouw.._m._._. dxm “Alpug .me phal-d1Tg | [1:4 1A} u m._muw:m._h SaNULSAIY mu.:._cw{mﬂ__u::u_

papuawe se - Z popy Buipn)ou)
8002 MVIA TVOSId HOS
139dn49g JAISNIHFIdWOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversi ght

Memo

To: Jack Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 11/26/2007
Re: Budget Mod. #2 Review

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. NOVEMBER - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program $Amount
D.O.l. - General SHS Education — award amount adjustment $175,616
D.H.H.S. -General  Family Preservation/Colorectal Cancer/C.S.B.G. award adi's  $662,630
D.HH.S. -General  Many Paths - New grant award $3,400,320
Dept. of Education ~ Sequoyah Title VIl — New grant award $65,783
Private Funding SEED Admin Funds — Carryover request 38,665

TOTAL NOVEMBER GRANTS RECEIVED $4,313.014

B. MOD — 2 (31 budgets) Net Increase in budget authority - $10,729,884:

GENERAL FUND: (Net Increase - $3,366,031)

(1): Health Services Deputy Group Leader: Requesting to transfer $137,812 from the “Succession Planning”
budget (see item #9) into this new accounting unit.

(2) Constitutional Defense Fund: Requesting authority to bring forward the unspent $217,571 of the FYO7
$1,220,000 budget, to bring the total FY08 current year budget authority to $1,717,571.

(3): Marshai Service — CNE Contract. Requesting spending authority for $760,155 funded by an intercompany
contract with CNE utilizing 8 officers. The budget is planning on utifizing existing marshal service personnel and is
offset by budget reductions in the programs Motor Fuels Tax budget (item #15) as well as their DOI S/G budget
(item #18).




(4): Higher Education — Pell Scholarships: Requesting spending authority of an additional $850,000 of unexpended
funds from FYO7 for a total budget in FY08 of $1,675,000 for schofarship increases for the Pell students.

(5): Cherokee Immersion Projects: Requesting spending authority of an additional $250,000 of unexpended funds
from FYO7 for a total budget authority in FY08 of $2,574,135. This carryover request is to complete the previously
authorized projects, including building renovations, playground equipment, fencing, toys, etc.

(6): Connors Nursing Cohort: Requesting spending authority of an additional $65,000 of unexpended funds from
FYO7 for a total budget authority in FY08 of $120,000.

(7): Tribal Youth Council: Requesting spending authority of an additional $6,057 of funds, with $5,000 coming from
closing out the expendable trust accounting unit (item #30) as well as $1,057 of carryover from FY07.

(8): History Course Project: Requesting a carryover adjustment of the prior year unexpended funds of <$11,800>.

(9): Succession Planning: Requesting the offsetting decrease of <$137,812> to accommodate the Health Services
Deputy Group Leader to be moved to item #1 above.

k(m): Cash Match For Grants: Requesting another $87,098 ¥or a cash match for item #29 below. | would
recommend this item be funded by the already appropriated $500,000 specifically for these types of grant matching
requirements, instead of earmarking additional discretionary funds for a purpose aiready funded. Mt r (o

%11): Markoma Property: Requesting $1,000,000 for capital expenditures at the Markoma Property. These
expenditures are for renovations and infrastructure repairs. | recommend this request be included in the capital
expansion plan along with the other long term capital-type expenditures and not funded by discretionary General

Fund dollars as requested. | believe long-term capital expenditures should be funded by long-term revenue
streams and not current year dollars that otherwise would be available for direct services and pr%;-ﬁTs' dn; fevepul,
to Crocads 1o

(12): SHS Multipurpose Center Sound/Lights: Requesting authority to spend $141,950 of carryover funds originally
appropriated in FYO7 but remain unobligated. :

MOTOR FUELS TAX FUND: (Increase - $715,545)

(13): Higher Ed. Scholarships: Requesting the autherization to utilize $777,105 of the previous year's carryover fo
fund non-pell eligible scholarship applicants. This will bring the total current year spending authority to $3,221,105.

(14): Graduate Scholarships: Requesting the authorization to utilize $45,000 of the previous years camyover to
fund graduate scholarship applicants. This will bring the total current year spending authority to $331,000.

(15): MFET-Law Enforcement: Reducing current year budget by <$106,560> related to the CNE intercompany
contract identified in item #3 above.

INDIRECT COST POOL: (Increase - $826,009) ¥ Adddd TVC Qacauayzof‘am £328,60%7

)éﬁ 6): Housing Administration: A new request of $826,009 in Indirect Cost Pool funds. The documentation states
the purpose of this request is to fund increased capacity for Financial, Management & Human Resources to support
housing group activities. No payroll worksheet was submitted with this budget, nor any further justification or
documentation. No accounting unit code is tied to this request either (je: 20400x). This budget indicates it will fund
24 additional overhead staff; yet does not identify the position titles, departments or salary levels. Additionally, the
Indirect Cost Pool Recovery is not being increased accordingly to keep the pool in balance, which has been the
long-standing budgetary practice of the Indirect Cost Pool. Failing to do so will yield the comprehensive budget with
this modification package out-of-balance. If the Council decides to fund this request, | recommend at a minimum,
an increased IDC recovery (au-2040000) be added to this mod package in the same amount of funding to this
budget. ¥

® Page-2-



.y gunifnj aonan i
( so0267)  aapered ©
ENTERPRISE FUND: (Increase - $690,267 jaet

17): Intermediary Relending Program: Requesting an increase in source of funds by $1,017,700 yet is only
requesting an increase in spending authority of $690,267 of it. This increase in funds is partially due to an increase
in FYQ7 carryover of $517,700 as well as a $500,000 loan from USDA. This program is budgeting not to obligate

$366,000 of its current year available funds. /{-pprﬁveok C-‘\‘AD),_ v Garani
DOI-SELF GOVERNANCE FUND: (Decrease - <$1,036,043>)

(18): Marshal Service: Reducing this budget by <$567,133> as a result of the CNE contract being budgeted on the
General Fund (see item #3).

M Remowe Therp chan 1%

(19): HIP - . Requesting a carmryover reduction of <$468,910> primarily in the supplies and contract service
line items. | would recommend clarification from the Treasurer which department will be administering these funds
due to the fact documentation submitted identifies this budget as a HACN budget; however, other documents make
no mention of the Housing Authority. 1| would anticipate due to recent public communications, this will be
administered by the Nation, and merely the name in the financial system needs changed.

HUD: (Increase - $1.000,000

(20): MH Operations: Requesting $1,000,000 in spending authority for the Nation to assume the Mutual Help
Housing operations. These funds are derived from receipts of house payments. Again, this budget request is not
identifying any financial system accounting unit to tie the appropriation tlthough it identifies 9
employees at a total salary amount of $245,000; no payrofi worksheet was submitted with this budget, nor any
further justification or documentation. Accordingly it does not identify the position titles, grades or salary levels.

NAHASDA: (Increase - $4.691,138)

The following items are due to the Nation assuming the administration of each respective program:

(21). Modemization $300,625 (14 FTE’s at $401,000 in salary expense)
(22). Operating Subsidy $1,796,873 (39 FTE's at $1,100,000 in salary expense)
(23): Mortgage Assistance $243 461 (all direct service budget)

(24): Housing Management $1,387,064 (53 FTE’s at $1,431,498 in salary expense)

(25). Rental Assistance -0-  ($1.75mm reallocation from sub-grants to client services)
(26). Title Vi $1,500,000  (Title VI loan payments from mortgagees)
(27): Marshal Service $1.719  (slight net increase from reallocating $71k of capital acquisition)
(28): Administration-HACN <$538,604> (Decrease to $761,396 to fund costs thru 01/31/08)
Total $4.691,138

Note: The FY07 Comprehensive Budget contained $27,002,418 of funding, including all program income. This
increase above brings the total to $31,693,556; however, the FYO7 Amended Indian Housing Plan approved in
Resolution 46-07 identifies only $30,850,102 of total funding, including all program income. This results in an
approved budget of $843,454 more than the Indian Housing Plan identifies as available funds, including program
income. If this is due to program payments made by clients, we need to all understand the iHP does not reflect
every type of income sourcing these blocks of budgets.

PRIVATE FUNDING: (Increase - $461,937)

(29): CAP (Community Action Project} Program: Requesting spending authority of $461,937 related to a new Pilot
Early Childhood Program between the Cherokee Nation and the Tulsa Community Action Project. This budget is
utilizing an $87,098 cash match (see item #10 above) and obtaining an $87,098 private donation in the same
amount. The “Provider Agreement” identifies matching these sources ($174,197); however, no documentation was
submitted verifying the private donations were obtained therefore obligating the CAP to match the private donation.

® Page- 3-



SPECIAL REVENUE — OTHER: (Net Increase - $15,000)

(30). Tribal Youth Council — Expendable Trust: Requesting to transfer this <$5,000> budget to item #7 above.

(31} JOM Conference — Special Registration: Requesting an increase of $20,000 to the current years budget
based upon carryover from the prior year. This program does not have $20,000 of carmryover, but instead $17,544.
The program experienced a revenue shortfall in FYO7 of over $3,200. | recommend this budget be redyced by
<$2,456>, or we will need to fund this difference with current year monies available. Apj)lwd cﬁ-y i

Cdnw%%,

C. COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE & LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this Executive/Finance
Committee. These projects have already been appropriated, therefore, there is no need to appropriate the funds
again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review for inclusion purposes.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-2, | would point out the following budget items and related comments:

Items 10, 11, 16, 29, 31 and the NAHASDA total funding clarification.
If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfuily,

Ll Lo

Attachments /

®Page-4-



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2008 REPCRTING
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref# FY 2008 Change to  Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Change Net Change
20-DOI-General 1]3200000 - SHS Education LA 37-07 175,616 175616 § -
20-DOI-General Total _ $ 175816 $ 175,616 $ -

40-DHH3-General 213401100 - Family Preservation & Suppor{LA 37-07 368,492 368,492 § -
3[3404500 - Colorectal Cancer Prevention |New 10,000 10,000 % -

4[3405200 - C.8.B.G. 2008 New 284,138 284,138 $ -

513406100 - Many Paths New 3,400,320 3,400,320 § -

40-DHHS-General Total $ 4062950 $ 4062950 $ -

50-US Department of Education | 613504000 - Sequoyah Title VII [New 65,783 65,783 § -
50-US Department of Education Total $ 65,783 § 65,783 $ -

85-Private | 7[3852015 - SEED Admin Funds LA 37-07 8,665 8665 § -
85-Private Total $ 8,665 § 8,665 $ -

Grand Total - $ 4313014 $ 4,313,014 $ -

Novernbor Geakts

4—Rf ?-rf; nq Only 4

Printed: 11/21/2007 11BY M8 November Budget Reporting_2 Pivot Table xis / FS_(Nov)Reporting)_PT




Wd 0E'Z1 200262111 v A 0 '9e - 6L 185y A D -1 BOOZAS 014

0008 [o00's$ [oove¥ [ood" 00088~ 000'8¥ |000'Z% |0SZ9% 100159 [009'08 T089°2% [0ST'SS ?Imm...» 001728 00L'58 Joloss ea.ﬂ!_olza s | aduejeg Bujpus
0% 0% o0g1s |05 0 0§ [000"§ (05228 |006'1d [00PI% |0vPS  10SZ'TE 050€§ [00g% 00t"L§ [0BEZE [0BETIS |0z 618 BOUETEEEY O (-0)-1G8 ),
BpBIed SRUGEUYD 001 001 00z LO/62/1 ) $EEUR| JO UMD L
[ Uieboid (oeenng 00e$  |00EE  |Coas LOREEL YSIngg siiden adop maN |
| epEaiy3ed 6] Sepddng 005$ 005§ JTiTEAINN MBUABAS |6 MO
~ KIBJGTT uMo L 005§  |005%
BOUBISIEEY [SUBU]J 00c$ 0oes LO/9ZTHL
— uisiBiolg AejEs jetep 000§ 000 1§ Loezii 100YsS A1 1507
SWEIHoId (00405 JeRY ¢ JepEsy 000'L% 0007 1S L08ZILL [GOYDS BUABE
FBREONE) BTOIG 0095 005§ 0TI A8USIq JO UMGL
BOLES[ESY [BoURL g 000 (% 000§ LOMBET} SPLNQIS [Puno) [HWS pigpey
UoRENEdY €5 1.05 00es 00 LOFLZ/LL [ NOD SSRIUBLINN 7 SHY ee3Giey]
sBUly &/ 5 10olUog A1 Sidiew 0548 06i§ 00%1$ LOIVENT SIIUG SjENpeIs
— Kjued pood AL Sien i3 003 oAt e d UogD
®eiE] Iy ulog SHS 001s ~ (00 §  [002Z% 0P LTL ENE od
[ sepmARov MOnLWos 00§ 00ES LO/BOMT T 92)8WIWIDT 10 18D [Unog
j368l0ld WEIToId Usquenalg OF IS oris  [ori$  [0ZFS LUVIOHT ¥ 1380l
SeliATRY BNy 005 005% Z0MLGFLT looyog iy Aer]
S|USEBId SBURBHYD - 186y T gZe§  [cZed 0588 L0/STI0L WEIEPESH ABr|
5lUBseld SEUNSALD) - 158y B0 gzz§  |ezes 273 Z0/5270% VE)SPESH RooMUB))
FJUBsald SBWISHYD - Je5y BIg 05z§  [052% 00 Lozt HEISpEH Sesln))
[ECETE] 00023 00025 LOMPZIOL JEpy jo K|
| @ouelejuch diysiepeeT 052§ 05Z§  [0¢Z§ |[0si3 LOWEI0L 108425 YBiH 8A0IE) 15M307
{89y Ieisesiq) poold aAReRoD § 009'1.§ 009'1$ LO/FZI0L | "OU| diySMOIe 4 UBoNSIY SAREN
Aired Bujenpiin 00c$  [Q0E$ 009 LO7LLOL | WiS) Waied g0z Jolueg SAay|
Rintutiog 16§ S1USAT BUsIElpUnS 00e§  |00E3  jooos L0/L1/0L | UOREZIUEE)Q) AUnUILIo? foune ]
“Kqugd pod 060 1§ 000'1$ 2001701 KD S1q18 3snoH moquey
T wswpedsq ws|gwnop 00rs 00¥3$ LO/THOL 10010 S DI MESIIES
T Siijppng Ao 0055 005% L0k 10y | Big AUne? eeucioys MEIpINR
e pood 008 0053 10/50/01 SpueH GuidiSH sJ6100 N6
000'1% 000'8s 000'e% obe'eS o00'es oo0'st  [ooo'st  [coo'ss co0'ss  [ooo'ms [ T 000's% 000'es 000"e% 000’98 [o00'9E | 000'0EL! Loflom) TIEVIIYAY SONNA TYLOL
0% [ 3 0 3 of 0% 3 of [ oF T [ I 0 Z0/V0/0)
[000ed (000" [000E%  [000#E  |000EE 000B% [00CRE jo00ME  |ob0'GE  |000'0% [G00EE [000% 000'GE 00058 [0} 00085 [000'ES  |000SLIS 07H001
wehbey jo SMNDD | ieN®@ | or UPSOH | q4oD UHBaY | uemos RMEIT [ dwog [ pavmng | (W0p | UraEs | iBwging | vyl | AMSUBUINT]] [USpuRnis | USBIGF | JeWed | jUnowy neg
vopduoseg e youp ¥9RyD pug leng D uupstey | spyn Aspny | spng ueg sjsuer PiARg por »of ‘g BUbL | UYOr lIIg | #summiesy

{o1°0beg - v19) IONVLSISSY ALINNWINGD 4O TIWLIQ 800Z Ad
TINNOD TVEINL NOLLYN IFNOHIHD



- e ER AR nv v 40 DL HOOZAS S3)d
MO sy g
/!
QIS INED Qk*éguﬂhﬁhméut ™ GIA OJ/\
&
[ T - §7 - ] - ] ] ] #] 3 $[9IET § arueT ] ] ] ] §[o8TrLY ] #UN{¥E Buipul
¥EOEET T ] [ [ ] [] § ] s - IS [ [] E 3 [ romeT BUHSIEEY leg-Oi-IRA

]

- §

$

[

[

§

- [3
T WeUEnhS | 00008 § 00005 § [ [0/¥Z01 | "Wad eaiod SIAREROL GINeS
TRWARES | vE9taT § R § [Zoven) WRLIHEGRD D0 FIdIA
] $ £ - s s - $| - s| - $ t - - s| - t ¢ - $ s - Loveono | [enoy-uew 20024
wenboy reReez & | - | - s - £ - £ - $| - L I s - | ovLIT ¢ el 8 - | - 8 - H $ | W01 ¥ | 20000001 soumieg Bujuujteg
[C] I UpIeaH 9903 [0 URMOD CTe] oG [ALET] (113 Uy wluqiiiid | uowioul WewBUNeld GepusHED | uNBior [T ] NGy 0] Tasidiowg [ Jopusy,

vopdusesg LEL] g L] weg HpwN LEE) sy Ny uog L Pireg apor wor g . uyor e NIy

{004¥SOLNY / 000059 - VID) SANNA LINFWIDHUOINT MY 40 1IvL3a 800Z Ad
TIONNOD Va1 NOILYN IIN0OYIHI



